## 501801394 01/27/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

	Name	Execution Date	
G	Salapagos SAS	12/19/2011	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Galapagos NV	
Street Address:	Industriepark Mechelen Noord	
Internal Address:	Generaal De Wittelaan L11 A3	
City:	2800 Mechelen	
State/Country:	BELGIUM	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12911691
Patent Number:	7763621
Patent Number:	7582640
Patent Number:	7846932
Patent Number:	7825119

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (858)792-6773 Phone: 8588476700

Email: PTOMailSanDiegoNorth@foley.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Stephen E. Reiter
Address Line 1: Foley & Lardner LLP
Address Line 2: P. O. Box 80278

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92138-0278

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 041376-1104 (MARKS1001-2

PATENT

REEL: 027611 FRAME: 0289

\$200.00 12311631

501801394

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen E. Reiter
Total Attachments: 3 source=041376-1104_Assignment#page1.ti source=041376-1104_Assignment#page2.ti source=041376-1104_Assignment#page3.ti	f

FORM PTO-1595 (modified)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev 6-93) RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET Patent and Trademark Office
PATENT	S ONLY
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office:	Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
0-1	
Galapagos SAS	0.1
	Galapagos NV
	Industriepark Mechelen Noord Generaal De Wittelaan L11 A3
	2800 Mechelen
	Belgium
Additional conveying party(ies)	
Nature of conveyance:	
DEED OF ASSIGNMENT	
Execution Date:	
12/19/2011	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO
<ol><li>Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li></ol>	
If this is being filed together with a new application, the exec	cution date of the application is:
in the leavening mod together with a new application, the exec	
A. Patent Application Number(s):	B. Patent Number(s):
12/014 604	7 700 004
12/911,691	7,763,621 7,582,640
	7,362,040
	7,825,119
Additional number	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications/patents involved: <b>5</b>
concerning document should be mailed:	
	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$200.00
Stephen E. Reiter	Check Enclosed
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP	X Authorized to be charged to credit card
P.O. Box 80278	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
San Diego, California 92138-0278	8. Payment Information
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 4946
	Expiration Date 11/2014
	b. Deposit account number 19-0741
DO NOT HOE	Authorized User Name Stephen E. Reiter
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
0. Statement and signature:	
Statement and signature:     To the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoing.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby at	
be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account	
Stephen E. Reiter	PE - 1/27/
Name of naroon cinair	(12
Name of person signing	Signature Date
Total number of page	es including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3
, otal manual of page	

	19	
DEED OF ASSIGNMENT made this	day of December 20	11

## BETWEEN:

- GALAPAGOS SAS incorporated and registered in France whose registered (1)office is at 102 Avenue Gaston Roussel, 93230 Romainville, France (the "Assignor"); and
- GALAPAGOS NV incorporated and registered in Belgium whose registered (2)office is at Industriepark Mechelen Noord, Generaal De Wittelaan L11 A3, 2800 Mechelen, Belgium (the "Assignee").

#### WHEREAS:

The Assignor is the proprietor of the patents and patent applications listed (A) below, (the "Patents"):

Country	Galapagos Ref No.	Application No.	Grant No.	Filing Date	Grant Date	Status
USA	PSK-069-US-CNT	12/245,622	7763621	12/11/2003	27/07/2010	Granted
USA	PSK-069-US-PCT	10/536,028	7582640	12/11/2003	01/09/2009	Granted
USA	PSK-070-US-CNT	12/541,876	7846932	13/05/2005	07/12/2010	Granted
USA	PSK-070-US- CNT[2]	12/911,691	<b></b> .	13/05/2005	-	Pending
USA	PSK-070-US-PCT	11/596,597	7825119	13/05/2005	02/11/2010	Granted
USA	PSK-075-US-PCT	12/227,776	-	08/10/2009	-	Abandoned
USA	PSK-075-US-CIP	12/751,158	~	31/03/2010		Pending

By virtue of an Agreement made this day between the Assignor and the (B) Assignee, the Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee the Patents and all its rights, title and interest therein upon the terms and conditions set out below.

#### **OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:**

- In pursuance of the said Agreement and in consideration of the sum of €100 and other good and valuable consideration paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt and sufficiency of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges), the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS unto the Assignee:
  - all the Assignor's interest in and to the Patents together with all National and/or Regional Granted Patents, re-issues, reexaminations, extensions and Supplementary Protection Certificates (or the equivalent) designated by and/or otherwise howsoever

deriving from the Patents and the full and exclusive benefit thereof and all rights privileges and advantages associated therewith; and

the right to recover and take such proceedings as may be necessary (b) for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of all infringements of the Patents or any patents granted pursuant to the Patents whether such infringements take place before or after the date of this Assignment.

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

- The Assignor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee that the Assignor: 2.
  - has the right to dispose of the Patents; (a)
  - is disposing of the Patents free of all charges, encumbrances and (b) rights exercisable by third parties other than those which it does not and could not reasonably be expected to know about; and
  - will, at the expense of the Assignee execute, sign and do all such (c) instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to pass title to the Patents and to enable the Assignee (or the nominee of the Assignee) to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned.
- The Assignor hereby consents to this Assignment being registered at the 3. relevant Intellectual Property Office.
- This Assignment shall be governed by Belgian law. 4,

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written:

For Galapagos SAS

Name: Graham Dixon Title: Directeur Général

Being a person who in accordance with the laws of France is acting under the authority of the company

Date: 9 December 2011

For Galapagos NV

Andre Hoekema Name/ Title: Senior VP Corporate

Development

Being a person who in accordance with the laws of Belgium is acting under the authority of the company

Date: 19 December 2011

**RECORDED: 01/27/2012**